
Durable, Attractive Cabinet:

Multi-poised:

Multi-speed:
Ease-of-Service:

Plug-in Heater Kits:

Circuit Board:

Air Handler Control Board:

Breaker Accessibility:

No Fasteners on Sides or Back:

Cabinet Insulation:

Designed to meet the requirements 610.2.A.2:

B6BM-X Series

Air Handler
14 SEER Residential System
18,000 - 60,000 Btuh (Heat Pump 
& Air Conditioner) 

FEATURES and BENEFITS

WARRANTY

TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
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MODEL IDENTIFICATION CODE

Indoor Air 
Handler

Electrical Code

Nominal
Capacity

 

Configuration:

Motor: 

    B 6 B

Design
Series

Cabinet Identifier

   M     -   X    36    K   -    B

Metering Device

ELECTRICAL DATA

Cabinet Capacity
Model 
Number 
H6HK-

Circuit 
A

Circuit 
B

Circuit 
C

Single 
Circuit

Circuit 
A

Circuit 
B

Circuit 
C

Single 
Circuit

Circuit 
A

Circuit 
B

Circuit 
C

Single 
Circuit

Circuit 
A

Circuit 
B

Circuit 
C

Single 
Circuit

NONE 1.6 - - 1.6 15.0 - - 15.0 1.6 - - 1.6 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 26.6 - - 26.6 30.0 - - 30.0 23.3 - - 23.3 25.0 - - 25.0
008H-XX 41.2 - - 41.2 45.0 - - 45.0 35.9 - - 35.9 40.0 - - 40.0
010H-XX 51.6 - - 51.6 60.0 - - 60.0 45.0 - - 45.0 45.0 - - 45.0
009Q-XX - - - 28.7 - - - 30.0 - - - 18.8 - - - 30.0
None 1.6 - - 1.6 15.0 - - 15.0 1.6 - - 1.6 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 26.6 - - 26.6 30.0 - - 30.0 23.3 - 0.0 23.3 25.0 - - 25.0
008H-XX 41.2 - - 41.2 45.0 - - 45.0 35.9 - - 35.9 40.0 - - 40.0
010H-XX 51.6 - - 51.6 60.0 - - 60.0 45.0 - - 45.0 45.0 - - 45.0
009Q-XX - - - 28.7 - - - 30.0 - - - 18.8 - - - 30.0
None 3.1 - - 3.1 15.0 - - 15.0 3.1 - - 3.1 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 28.1 - - 28.1 30.0 - - 30.0 24.8 - - 24.8 25.0 - - 25.0
008H-XX 42.7 - - 42.7 45.0 - - 45.0 37.4 - - 37.4 40.0 - - 40.0
010H-XX 53.1 - - 53.1 60.0 - - 60.0 46.5 - - 46.5 50.0 - - 50.0
015H-XX 53.1 25.0 - 65.6 60.0 30.0 - 80.0 46.5 21.7 - 68.1 50.0 25.0 - 70.0
009Q-XX - - - 30.2 - - - 35.0 - - - 26.6 - - - 30.0
015Q-XX - - - 46.4 - - - 50.0 - - - 40.6 - - - 45.0
None 2.6 - - 2.6 15.0 - - 15.0 2.6 - - 2.6 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 27.6 - - 27.6 30.0 - - 30.0 24.3 - - 24.3 25.0 - - 25.0
008H-XX 42.2 - - 42.2 45.0 - - 45.0 36.9 - - 36.9 40.0 - - 40.0
010H-XX 52.6 - - 52.6 60.0 - - 60.0 46.0 - - 46.0 50.0 - - 50.0
015H-XX 52.6 25.0 - 64.7 60.0 30.0 - 80.0 46.0 21.7 - 67.6 50.0 25.0 - 70.0
020H-XX 52.6 50.0 - 102.6 60.0 60.0 - 110.0 46.0 43.3 - 89.3 50.0 45.0 - 90.0
009Q-XX - - - 29.7 - - - 30.0 - - - 26.1 - - - 30.0
015Q-XX - - - 45.9 - - - 50.0 - - - 40.2 - - - 45.0
None 3.1 - - 3.1 15.0 - - 15.0 3.1 - - 3.1 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 28.1 - - 28.1 30.0 - - 30.0 24.8 - - 24.8 25.0 - - 25.0
008H-XX 42.7 - - 42.7 45.0 - - 45.0 37.4 - - 37.4 40.0 - - 40.0
010H-XX 53.1 - - 53.1 60.0 - - 60.0 46.5 - - 46.5 50.0 - - 50.0
015H-XX 53.1 25.0 - 65.6 60.0 30.0 - 80.0 46.5 21.7 - 68.1 50.0 25.0 - 70.0
020H-XX 53.1 50.0 - 103.1 60.0 60.0 - 110.0 46.5 43.3 - 89.8 50.0 45.0 - 90.0
009Q-XX - - - 30.2 - - - 35.0 - - - 26.6 - - - 30.0
015Q-XX - - - 46.4 - - - 50.0 - - - 40.7 - - - 45.0
None 5.4 - - 5.4 15.0 - - 15.0 5.4 - - 5.4 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 30.4 - - 30.4 35.0 - - 35.0 27.0 - - 27.0 30.0 - - 30.0
008H-XX 45.0 - - 45.0 45.0 - - 45.0 39.7 - - 39.7 40.0 - - 40.0
010H-XX 55.4 - - 55.4 60.0 - - 60.0 48.7 - - 48.7 50.0 - - 50.0
015H-XX 55.4 25.0 - 80.4 60.0 30.0 - 90.0 48.7 21.7 - 70.4 50.0 25.0 - 80.0
020H-XX 55.4 50.0 - 105.4 60.0 60.0 - 110.0 48.7 43.3 - 92.0 50.0 45.0 - 100.0
025H-XX 55.4 50.0 25.0 130.4 60.0 60.0 60.0 150.0 48.7 43.3 21.7 113.7 50.0 45.0 45.0 125.0
030H-XX 55.4 50.0 50.0 155.4 60.0 60.0 60.0 175.0 48.7 43.3 43.3 135.4 50.0 45.0 45.0 150.0
009Q-XX - - - 32.4 - - - 35.0 - - - 28.8 - - - 30.0
015Q-XX - - - 48.7 - - - 50.0 - - - 42.9 - - - 45.0
None 6.3 - - 6.3 15.0 - - 15.0 6.8 - - 6.8 15.0 - - 15.0
005H-XX 31.3 - - 31.3 35.0 - - 35.0 28.4 - - 28.4 30.0 - - 30.0
008H-XX 45.8 - - 45.8 50.0 - - 50.0 41.1 - - 41.1 45.0 - - 45.0
010H-XX 56.3 - - 56.3 60.0 - - 60.0 50.1 - - 50.1 60.0 - - 60.0
015H-XX 56.3 25.0 - 81.3 60.0 30.0 - 90.0 50.1 21.7 - 71.8 60.0 25.0 - 80.0
020H-XX 56.3 50.0 - 106.3 60.0 60.0 - 110.0 50.1 43.3 - 93.4 60.0 45.0 - 100.0
025H-XX 56.3 50.0 25.0 131.3 60.0 60.0 30.0 150.0 50.1 43.3 21.7 115.1 60.0 45.0 25.0 125.0
030H-XX 56.3 50.0 50.0 156.3 60.0 60.0 60.0 175.0 50.1 43.3 43.3 136.8 60.0 45.0 45.0 150.0
009Q-XX - - - 33.3 - - - 35.0 - - - 30.2 - - - 35.0
015Q-XX - - - 49.6 - - - 50.0 - - - 44.3 - - - 45.0

Maximum Over-current Rating Min. Circuit Amp. Maximum Over-current Rating
Voltage 208Voltage 240

C 48

C

Min. Circuit Amp.

A 30

B 30/36

24A

B 24

60

42/48B
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DIMENSIONS

3/4”

3/4”

3/4”

13”

1 7/8" K.O.

11/8” K.O.
(typ.)

11/4”
15/8”

17/8” 11/4”
3 1/4”

2 5/8”

11/8” K.O.
(typ.)

13/4” K.O.
(typ.)

1 7/8”

3 5/8”
5 5/8”

DETAIL “D”

3 1/4”
2 1/4”

15 1/4”
13”

SUCTION

LIQUID

“W”

1 1/8”

1 7/8”

7/8" K.O.

“H”

22"

“A”

SPECIFICATIONS

Model Number B6BM- *24K-A *30K-A *24K-B *30K-B *36K-B *42K-B *48K-C *60K-C

ACCESSORIES
Accessory Kit 

Description
Cabinet Size
A B C

N
o

m
in

al
 K

W

Matched Units Order Number

*2
4/

*2
5K

-A

*3
0/

*3
6K

-A

*2
4/

*2
5K

-B

*3
0K

-B

*3
6/

*3
7K

-B

*4
2/

*4
8K

-B

*4
8/

*4
9K

-C

*6
0K

-C With 
Circuit 

Breakers

Without 
Circuit 

Breakers

240V Single-Phase Heater Kit Application

240V Three-Phase Heater Kit Application

N
o

m
in

al
 K

W

Matched Units Order Number

*2
4/

*2
5K

-A

*3
0/

*3
6K

-A

*2
4/

*2
5K

-B

*3
0K

-B

*3
6/

*3
7K

-B

*4
2K

/*
48

K
-B

*4
8/

*4
9K

-C

*6
0K

-C With 
Circuit 

Breakers

Without 
Circuit 

Breakers



BLOWER PERFORMANCE DATA
Notes:Dry Coil ESP 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80

*24/*25K,            
A-Cabinet

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.07 0.19 0.30 0.42 0.53 0.65 0.76

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.23 0.36 0.48 0.60 0.72

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.27 0.40 0.53 0.67

*30/*36K,          
A-Cabinet

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.04 0.15 0.27 0.38 0.50 0.62 0.74

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.17 0.29 0.42 0.55 0.68

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.23 0.36 0.49 0.63

*24/*25K,            
B-Cabinet

Corrected ESP1 0.08 0.19 0.30 0.41 0.53 0.64 0.76

Corrected ESP1 0.10 0.22 0.33 0.46 0.58 0.71

Corrected ESP1 0.09 0.22 0.35 0.49 0.64

*30/*36/*37K, 
B-Cabinet

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.04 0.16 0.27 0.39 0.51 0.62 0.74

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.15 0.28 0.41 0.54 0.68

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.23 0.36 0.50 0.64

*42/48K,         
B-Cabinet

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.06 0.17 0.27 0.38 0.49 0.61 0.72

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.24 0.36 0.47 0.58 0.70

Corrected ESP1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.33 0.44 0.56 0.68

*48/*49K,         
C-Cabinet

Corrected ESP1 0.11 0.21 0.31 0.42 0.52 0.63 0.74

Corrected ESP1 0.18 0.28 0.39 0.50 0.61 0.72

Corrected ESP1 0.26 0.37 0.49 0.60 0.71

835D-1211

GENERAL TERMS OF LIMITED WARRANTY

*60K, 
C-Cabinet

Switch Setting
Cooling or Heating Airflow (CFM)

Dry Coil ESP

1/5 2/6 3/7 4/8 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8


